

To Be Argued By:
SETH ARD
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

CTQ-2022-00002
U.S. Court of Appeals, Second Circuit Docket No. 21-1830

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

ANDREW NITKEWICZ, as Trustee of THE JOAN C. LUPE FAMILY TRUST
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
—against—

LINCOLN LIFE & ANNUITY COMPANY OF NEW YORK,
Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

SETH ARD
ALEXANDER P. FRAWLEY
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
32nd Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 336-8330
Facsimile: (212) 336-8340
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

March 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED LITIGATION.....i

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

QUESTION PRESENTED1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

THE FACTS6

A. Plaintiff’s Life Insurance Policy and Its “Annual” Premium6

B. Lincoln Life Used Plaintiff’s Premium Payments to Provide Insurance Coverage.8

C. Plaintiff’s Coverage Protection Guarantee Rider Guaranteed Coverage Provided Timely Payment of the Annual Premium......10

D. Lincoln Life Retained a Portion of the Annual Premium Paid for the Period After the Insured Had Already Died......11

E. Another New York Insurance Company Refunded the Remaining Portion of the Annual Premium on Another Universal Life Policy Covering the Same Insured......12

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....13

THE STATUTE.....15

ARGUMENT.....16

I. The Premium was “Actually Paid.”17

II. The Premium Was Actually Paid “For Any Period.”.....21

III. Lincoln Life’s Argument Falsely Implies that There Is a Universal Life Exemption in the Statute......27

IV. At a Minimum, the Facts of this Case Require an Affirmative Answer to the Certified Question.31

CONCLUSION.....34
CERTIFICATION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beck Chevrolet Co. v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 27 NY3d 379 [2016]	16, 30
<i>Cragg v. Allstate Indem. Corp.</i> , 17 NY3d 118 [2011]	22
<i>Leader v. Maroney, Ponzini & Spencer</i> , 97 NY2d 95 [2001]	26
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 NY2d 83 [1994]	13
<i>Messner Vetere Berger McNamee Schmetterer Euro RSCG Inc. v. Aegis Grp. PLC</i> , 93 NY2d 229 [1999]	5, 31
<i>Walsh v. New York State Comptroller</i> , 34 NY3d 520 [2019]	23, 29, 30
<i>Weingarten v. Bd. of Trustees of New York City Teachers' Ret. Sys.</i> , 98 NY2d 575 [2002]	28
<i>Westview Assocs. v. Guar. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 95 NY2d 334 [2000]	27
Statutes	
Insurance Law § 3203 [a]	13
Insurance Law § 3203 [a] [1]	5, 24, 30
Insurance Law § 3203 [a] [2]	<i>passim</i>
Insurance Law § 3211 [a] [1]	30
Insurance Law § 4510 [a] [1]	30
Retirement and Social Security Law § 607–c [a]	29
